AN

United Nations -  Nations Unies
. - RES TRIGTED
ECONOMIC CONSEIL Eélé’ffiéi‘éi Lot
AND . ECONOMIQUE  onicrwr:morzsq
SOCIAL COUNCIL ET SOCIAL :

UNITED NATIONS INTFRWATICNAL. CHILDREN'S EMERGENCY FUND

PRRGFAISE: . COMMITIET

Report of the Programme Coumittes on its 93rd thrdugh 97th meetings held at

the Manhatian Building from the 20th through the 22nd October 1949,

TAGLE OF CONTENTS

d
o
{i2]

Azenda ’ 2
Reports of Fxecubive Dirgcher - ) 2

Milk Conservation Program 3

[

Atlocations

SUmmATY

Palestine Refugees

Israel

Finland

Afghanistan

Intcernational Fediatric Congress

Eeturn of Anti-Syphilis Allocation to Gensral Rescrve

Apportionment from Fxisting Allocations 12

L—-F
)
t+
!,_l
o
o
=
@
g
|...l
)
£
(Sl
b

Insect Control in Central /merica ¢
Columbia '
Costa Rica

Eevador

El Salvador

fuatemala

Haiti

Honduras

Wicaragua

Peru

Uruguay

\
PN TN N TN T T T PN N
T N oI - e

Nt M Nt Nt N e Nt e S NN

Germany 20
Malta : . 22

Reports of Medical Suhcommittee

pyid [ER AL WAL FEE

2
ot

AV}
3]

Unfinished Business

At

o]

New Contributions

Next Session of Program Committee . 25

05) Casp)



E/ICET/134
Page 2

’

Revort of the Progromme Committoc on its 93rd through 97th
meetings hold at fhe Munhattan 3uilding, Few York, from the
20th throughk the 22nd Octobsr, 1949,

AGENDA

1. The Programe Commiftee hold five mectings on the 2Cth through 22nd

Octobor with tho following attendance:

Ghadrnan: Mrs, D, 3, Sinclzir {Canada)

Mr. G. Jockel (fustralia)

Mr. F, Noseik * (Czechoslovakia)

¥r, P. Y, Teno (China)

Mr, J. Corres (Ecuader)

Dr, B, Aujaleu (Fronce)

Mr, J. F, Wagniere (Switzerland)

Mr, V. I. XKobushko (USSR)

Mr, R. Leldward (tnited Kingdom of Greal
Eritain and Northern
Ireinnd)

Miss ¥X. Lenroot * (United States)

T, L, Rajehmen, Cheirmen of the Executivo Board also attendod, In
addition, Mrs, lMyrdnl, Top Ranking Director of the Department of Social Affairs,

v ay T Lhel . A rm A T
AR ’ VAL Liy Wl WU LS

-
LAl

2. The agondn of tho Scesicn was as follows:; (a) Reperds of Execubive

Director; (b) Milk Conservation Programme; {(c¢) Recommendations of Executive

REPORTE OF EYECUTIVE DIRECTOR

3. The Committee had before it four progress reports from the Ezecutive
Director: {(a) A general report summarizing developments during tho past
soveral months (E/ICEF/129; E
UNICIF foocding plans of opcrations in Furopoan countries (B/ICEF/13is/pdd..1;"
(c} A summary of Far Dast plans of oporations (E/ICEF/132); {d) A summary of
the raw materials programme in Furope as of 31 Angust 1949 (B/ICEF/131).

/MILK CONSERVATION

*r, J, Story representod Czechoslovakis ot the 93rd meetingy Mr, L, Hyde rc—
prosenbed tho United States at the 87th nceting,



a
ry

PRY

- E/ICEF/134
Page 2 -

w

e INICEF-

FAO Consulbing Panel on tne Milk Conservation Project" (E/ICEF,/130; E/ICEF/130,
Corr.1)., This report rosulted frem a session of the Pamel held in fa?is dur—
ing Scptomter 194 . In additlon, tho Coumittec had before it recomméndations
of the Executive Ddrector cn policy with respect to the termination of al-
locations for UNICER milk conservation projeets (E/ICEF/W,.75).
5,  In February, 1949, the Board adopted as a policy the following:

"That at this time only those proﬁects should be undertcken which

the Govermments in rceipient countries and UNICEF technicians have
reasonable confidence can bo completed by 1 July, 1950.% (B/1144,

vare, 17 £,
6, Tho Commiﬁteg was informod that the Goverﬁments of rcceiving countries
with which agrocments hnd been reached (Austria, Czechoslovakia, Flnlond,
Groece, Italy, Poland, and Yugoslavia) were malkding every offort, togethor
with the Administration,lto meet the established date, With regard Yo Al-
banla, Bulgarla, France, and Roumania, no agrocmonts had as yeb boen roéchod.
4n sgreerent with France was necessary almoct immediately in order to meet
the date, In Albania, Bulgaria, and Roumania it was nov impossible to meet
the date because pasic plans had not yot been developed or agrood upon.
7. In vicw of the eircumnstarces the Programﬁo Conmitteo rocommends to tho
Exccutive Board that the deoadline of 1st July, 1950, sct by thoe Board, be
extended threc months %o EOtﬁ Septonber, 1950 for ccuntriss presently re—

cipiants‘of speclal MC? sllocations., The Committee noted that ths Adnin-

istration will continue to nake every effort to develop projects with the

Governnents of the four countrios which may bo completed and in oporation
by the above date, The Committee noted that it is the intention of the
Exceutive Dircctor to rceormend that tho Exocutive Board declaro that tho

CP allocntions be renllemated from those .countries which havo not

1 il i L A 1

—

concluded agrcements with tho Fund by 1 Jenunry 1950,

B, With rogard
/



E/ICEF/134
. Rage L

A

8, With regard to applicutions for milk conservation programmes other than
thoss for which spesial MCP allocations have been mede, the Programme Come-
ﬁittee :ecommends to the Board that they be reviewed and acted upon by the

Committge and the Bp&:d ag they are recelved,

!

9+ The Programme Gommittee noted the Administration plans to assurc adequate’

laboratory facst litias as part of tho milk installationsj to assist with
veterinary supplicsswhen requlrma iﬁ ordsr to improve the quantity and quality
of the milk roaching plants ingtalled by UNICEF; to provide necessary training
for plant managers, ongineers, operstors, maintenance mon, and laboratory
woehnlelans cither withiﬁ the countrios or outsidé; and to make aaoquato pro=
vision for enginsering assistance for a perded of time after.thé installations

had been completed,*

ALLOCATIONS

Sumuary

10, Tho Programme Commitiee is making a number of alloeatlon recommendations -

to the Board, If these are adoptsd by the Board the resource and allocations

situatiqn will be as follows:

Réscurces available for zlloeatlon - $3,884,000
Plus uncormitted amount of anti~-Syphilis
allocation returned to General Reserwve '
{paras, 28-32) 1,162,720

$5,046,720

Recommended Now. Allocations ' .

Palestine Refugeés (paras.ll-lﬁ) - $750,000

Isracl (paras, 15~20) 250,000

‘Finland {paras, 21-23) ‘ 120,000

Afchanistan {(paras, 2/~-26) 100,000
6 ALl . ‘.U \AJ.AJ \l} ok A § &J’+ ‘-U[ U, WS

Int'l, Pediatrics Congress (par.27) 37,500

_Total Recommendod - $1,257,000
Remaining Balance | $3,798,720
Less: Administration *¥ - 14400,000
£2,389,720

®Programme Committes recommondations for a milk conservation progranm in Malta
are presented below in paragraphs S0~61.

¥#The Administration will rccommend to the Committee on Administrative Budget
and the Executive Board that a ceiling of $1.4 miliicn be set to covor the
adninistrative and operaticnal services expenditures for the first six months
of 1950, This rocommendaticn will be placed before the noxt meetlng of the
Committes on Administrative Budget,

ot



S E/ICEF/134 .
' Fage 5

Palestine Rofugces

11, At its last sessicn in-June, 1949, the Executive Board allocated
$1,200,000 for Palestine rofugees to permit UNICEF supplios of milk, fat,
sugai and cereals for approximately 500,000 boneficiaries to continue at’
previcus levels to 1 November 1649, (B/ICEF/128, paragraph 13)}. Rocent
developments in operations are deseribed in the Executive Director's Report
(E/ICEF/129; varagraphs 54~59). . Tho total UNTCER allocation so far mnde
for Palestine refugeos is $7,611,000, '
12, Tho General Assembly diécussiona on the continuance of gercral rclicf
Yo Palestine refugees are now expectod to take place some time in November,
The Administration has had consultatlons with the staff of UNKPR in the
field and at their European and New York Headquarters, Both bavo agroed
that in ordcr to koep rolief operations going, pending thoe outcome of any
long-ternm proposals by the General Assembly it will be nccessary for UNRPR
and. UNICEF ald to continue until the end of 1949, Present UNRPR resources
are expected to be sufficient to continue at least until that time if-‘f
UNICEF continues its supplemental contribution for the children apnd mothers,
13, The Committee hqd before it a loctter of 6 October from the Scer otary--
Genoral marmly commendirg the work of UNICEF and stating:

"I was grateful to lcarn that the administration of UNICEF intonds

to request the fortheoming scssion of its -Bxecutlve Bdard to pro-

vide a continued allocation of funds so that the UNICEF Middle Bast

feeding programme can be maintained at present levels during the =

balance of this year, and that additional needs for the remainder

of the wintor will bc brought to the attentlon of the Board at an

appropriatc time. I need hardly tcll you that succossful operation

of UNRPR in the eritical wintor months ahcad depends very much on

such a continuanec by UNICEF,"
14, On thc basls of a proposal by the Execcutive Dirdetor {E/ICEF/W,71) the
Programme Committee rocommends to the Exacutive Beard an additional alloqétion
of $750,000 for Palcatine refugec children and mothers to provide milk, fats,
and sugar at the cxisting level of rations, to the end of 1949. It has becn
agreed with UNRPR that UNICEF would no lohger supbly flour, cxcept insofar

as the Furd might receive.a‘contribution of thié itemlffom a doncy coanﬁry.

= i

/During this



E/ICET/134

Page 6
During_fhis additional two~ﬁonth period UNRPR plans to provide an oversll
total of 907,000 rations daily. The nurcer of children and nursing and
rregnant mothers to receive UNICEF supvlies will remain at approximately the
present level, The $750;OOO will alsc permit UNICEF. to provide medical -
suppiies and additional foods other than those specifically prozramued.
The basis for the additicnal allocation is shown in the following tatle:

Estimate of Cost of Supplies fe Continue

UNICEF Palestine Refugee Programme

Through 31 Deceﬁber 13,9

Item - Pounds Dollars
Milk, dry skim 1,760,000 23,000
Fats 275,000 61,000
Sugar %493 .,000 31,000
Rice 1,195,000 97,000
Cod Liver 0il 195,000 60,000
Medical Programs - ' : 100,000
Other Foods# - 163,000 -

TOTAL 750,000

¥argely donations in Xind from contributing countries; likely to be wheat,
dried fruit, etc, '

Israel
15, The Committee had before it a request from the Government of Isracl for

assistance from UNIZEF to cops with children's needs arising out of the

large-scale Jewish mass immigrétion as well as the needs of Apab children
(B/ICEF/W20). The Committee also had the opportﬁnity of éearing a state~
ment by Dr. 4. Katﬁnelson, delegate of Israel to the General Assenbly.

16, On the basis of the Adminisﬁration's reconmendation the'Committeg pro-
péses that the Board allccated %250,000 to Israel for programmes\fo meet

the following portions of the Israeli request:

(a) Whole Milk Feeding in Infant Welfare Centers for Infents O to 1

Yesr of Age, Jamuary - Junel1950

This will assist the Government to expand its present network of
infant welfare stations for Jewish lmmigrant and Arab children. UNICEF

PRI T EE S T
alu wlill elldabit HOILNC

/provide support for



E/ICEF /134
Page 17

{

provide support for staticns to be opened in the near future,

{(b) Supplementary Feeding in Day Nurseries, January = June 1950

4 day nursery system is well cstablished but the number of chile

dren in need is rapi

scheme to include all needy children particularly of immigrant

Jewish children and Arab children.

i

17. The supply requirements for the above feeding programs are; as

Tcllows:
Commodity Estimated Cost
Whole Milk ‘ $ 80,000
Qldm Mille L1 000
Wl dil b ke E Eple §
Margarine 22 ;000
Sugar 12,000
Rice . 15,000
TOTAL $170,000
18, In additicn, it is recommended that the medical supplies pertaining
tc the antiwepidemic campaign in infant welfare clinics in irmigrant camps
and in regular children's clinies, be supported by UNICEF. The supplies for

this project will cost approximétely $30,000.

19, For the balance of the allocation (i.e. $50,000), it is reccrmended

that additionzl food or medical supﬁlies be disoussed further by UNICEF's

/202 The Israel



e,

%/ICEF/134.
Page .8

20, The Israel Guvernment has indicated that it is at present con-
sidering the pcssible greater desirability of receiving cows-fof the
cquivelent dollar value of the milk supply requirements indicated above,

It ras indicated that if, on balence, this seems prefersble it would rnder—
take to provide the necessary'transport of thase cows vo Israel, withcut
additional. cost to UNICEF., It would aiso ﬁake satisfactory arrangemonts

to provide thg necessary guantity of wmilk for the above programs, and would
sunsequantly insure the proviéion of the milk from these cows 1o the needy
children in accordance with UﬂiCEF priﬁciplas. On'these conditions, if the
Executive Board approves tﬁa allacétion, the Administraticn would comply
vith the request, if formally submitted, since it would not onl& serva to
provide for the immediaté emergency needs, but'would‘aid the Government in
its longer range efforts to improve the milk supplies for priority groups
of children and pregnantﬁand nursing mothers., This project, if agreed upcn,

weuld have the benefit of FAO advice and assistances



E/ICEF /134
Page 9.

FINLAND i -

21. ‘When allocations were made ior the oocond kalf of 1949, the
Exooutiﬁe‘Boardh was pieased'to note_thao ++o Finland m.,_(woo) in a
posioion not to roqpest additional food shpplies."w.Finladd, howevor,

did request other supplies and equlpmﬂnt and $164 000 was allocated for
this purpose. (E/ilhh/hdd.E, para, 12), This sum has now been complebely .
prog remued.

22. When the Board made provision for EurOpean programs for the
flrst 22 months of 1950 at 1ts last segsion, it allocated $1,000,000 to
the block_allocatlon for "ether foods, nedical and-otheszupplles" for
countries wito oontdnuing feeding proérams. With regard toAEinlond the
Executive Director stated that he would consider recommending an ollooatioo
Qhen iurtheroresodrces pormittedha more substantial provision of ?qul%?g..
other than milk ahq,faté. (E/ICSF/128, para. 11).

23, The Finnish Ministry of Social Affaifs has'presented;a rqueﬁt.
to the Administration Which includes the following items rela@iog to nceds
during the first half of 1950 in relation to programs alrsady being asodsted
by UNICEF: . shoes for children; soap to be included in 1ayettes; tubercoloois
diagnostic equipment; extension of milk conservation projoct; and additional
laboratory.equipment for the‘anti—syphilis campaighn.,

2. In_view of the fact that an allocation for Finland was deforrod
at the last session of the Board and the program will tormlnate unless new
resources are made avallable, the Executive Dlrector proposed that $l20 000
be allocated at the present tinme. Sdnce all the requests. are inlrelopion to
types of programs aiready approved by_the,Board, thexapportionmopt of this
sum -among thée above progrgms_will be. agreed betwoenlpho Government_and.too A
Administ:ation, in accordance with‘uooql procedpros.

AFGHANISTAN .

.25, An application for UNICEF aid was,qoceived from the Afghan Minister

/of Health in May,

[ A



E/ICEF/134
Page 10,
£ Health in May, 1949 (E/Ic iF/129, paragraph 75), In August 1949, a
joiut WiO/UNICEF group conducted a =urvey 1n Afghanisten. Dr. Orknﬂy
cf WHC and ¥r. Goodwin of the UNTCJ:,F Far Eastern Headguarters concentra—
ted their obbfrvatlons on generil natnrnal and child health needs,

26, The obscrvatlons of these v151tors made it clear that the nced
for aésistance in Afghanistan is very grezt, with infant mortality in
mony arvas reaching, it is believed, 30 to 50 per cent of births. It is
aiso clear that spscial conditions and customs and administrative arrongc-
ments would have a very important beariﬁg on £ypes of UNICEF assistencc
that could be effectively used, TFor eiample, the only Medical College in
Afghanistan was orgenized 15 years.ago and £he first class of eight
graduated Yen years ago., In the whole,countfy with some 12,000,000 pcople,
there arelloss than 100 dbctofs. There are no Afghan women dectors, al-
though there are two foreign wowen doctors in the country, both of whom
are aﬁtached to the College Faéulty. Until recently, male doctors were
not permitted to attend upon female patients, and while this custom is
siowly being overcome in the Hospitals in Kabul, the restriction still por-
slsts over most of the country.' -

27. The Program Committee recommends that the Board allgcate $lO0,00ﬁ
to Afghanistan for medicai projects to benefit children and pregnaﬁ% and
nursing women., These projects are to be designed to strengtﬁen the existing
bagic training facilities and expand and improve pediatric services,

International Pediatrics Congress

28, On the basis of a- rbcommendatlon by the Medical SuthcmmutteG at
its July sgssion (E/iCmF/l27, paras. 35-36 and annex II), epproved by the
Exscutive Director and the Director-General of WHO, the Program COmmittee
recompends that the Board allocate %37,500 to give assistance to about 150
pediatricians from UNICEF receiving countries, both furopean and Non— -

Buropean, to attend the International Pediatric Congress in Zuriéh-in_Juiy
" 1959, In principle, the pediatricians to be selected would be Junior or

/senior assistants of



E/ICEF /134

Page 1l.
senior assistante of unive;sity pediatrib departments in UNICEF receiving
countries, The fellowships,gafefaging around $250. would ccver subsistence
"during the Congress and possible participation in post-Congressional
activities ard in some instancés, where necessary, part of the travel costs

on the Buropean continent to Switzerland.

Return of Anti-Syphilis Allocation to General -Reserve

| 29, In July 1948Vthe Board allocgted $2 million tp help initiatos
aitti-syphilis campaigns in behalf of children and expeétant mothers (E/?Ol,
para. 62), $Since then, the Board, upon rccourendation of WHO, has zpproved
apportionments to seven couﬁtries (Edlgaria; Czechoslovakia, Finland,
Hurgary, Italy, Polaga and Yugoslaﬁia) totalling $l,255,72é.

30, The Executive Dircctor ricommendod that the Board appertion
$93,000 from the remaining: sums forrassistance to Czechoslovakia to extend
its current mass anti-syphilis campaign to Bohemia and Morzviez. The plan
of operations has been approved by WHO. It has also been‘considered-by the
Medical Sub-Committee, at its Septeﬁber'session, which récommends the
- apportioument, amounting to'27,500 vials of_penicillin and $14,000 worth
of equipment,

31, The Administration presentcd a detailed analysis of the position
that would rémain after approval of the Czechoslovak apporﬁionment (B/ICEF/
W76). The ExXccutive Director requested that any further requests for help
in anti-syphilis work be met out of country allocations and thét the un—
-apportioned remaining sum be returned to the unallocated rcsources of the
Fund., He pointed to the action taken by the Board with regard to BCG {
programs in March 1949 for the same purpose of allowing Governments greater

flexibility in using UNICEF assistance for the specific problems of children
having the highest priority in their own countriés.

32, The Committee recommends that the Board aﬁportion $93,000 for the
anti-syphilis programs in Bohemia gnd Moravia and return the remeining
$1,162,727 to the unallocéted resources of the Fﬁﬁd.

/Apportionments from




E/ICEF/134
Page 12.

veocs o o APPORTIONMENT - FRON BT STENG. ALLOQCATIONS

" 33.. In addition-ta the apportiomment recotmcnded in the preeeding
prragraph .the Compdttee recormends apportionments cut of exisbing alloca~

-tlons for Latin smerica, Germany -and Malta. | ‘ . o -

34. The Cormittoe had before_it & series of hdministration recommonda—

tions regarding appertionments and programs in Latin america (E/ﬁ)m?/?? 33

B/ICEF/w73/idd 1; E/ICEF/A73/4dd 2). It also hed the opportunity of hearing

Mrse fis Myrdal, Top~Ranking Pirector of the Department of Social sffuirs
report on her recent survey of needs in Feuader following the earbhousks,

and %HO and FAC representatives on medical and nutritional ispects of certain

of ths recommended programs, ,

.. 35. Out of .the overall allocativn of $2,500,000 to Latin iamerica the

Progran Comittee recommends the following apportionments:

Country . Type_of Progran Amount e ;
Centrel America  Inscet Comtrol | ~ $200,000 . (parps. 40-42)
Colonbis - o . Diphtheria/pertussia immunization 100,000 (para. ;3)
Costa Rica Feeding Deronstration 60,000 - (para. 44) -
Feuador © Adddtional fecding, medlcal - 140,060 (paras. 45~46)
supplies and equipnent for
A\ children's institutions.,. T

El Salvador -  Feeding Demonstration . - . 60,000 (para.. 47)
Gustenala Feeding Demonstration : . 60,000 (pora. 48)
Haiti .- Yaws Eradication _ _ . 320,000 (paras. 49~59)
Hcﬁduras ...  Feeding Domonstration .. 30,000 (para. 81)

, Nicaragua Feeding Demonstraticn 39,200 (para. 52)
Peru. Typhus Eradiceticn . 95,000 (para, 53) ’
Uruzuay Mobile dental and maternal and - 30,000 {para. 54)

child health units,
o $1,1.25,000
. 36, Togeﬂhe with the &400 OOO emergency allocatlcn already upprovcd

/for Ecuador



w/ICEF/)34

Pags 13.
for Ecuador on 9 September by Board poll, the total to be apportioncd weuld
reach $1,325,000, leaving %l,l?é,OOO for additional raquests, includirg
BCG programs, On the basis of knowledge of additional requests currently
being developed; the Adimindstration estimated possiﬁle additional apnortion-
ments in the near future of approximately $500,000 exclusive of BOG prugrams.
Out of the remaining $675,000, BCG proérams are still to be developads

37. The representative of;Ecuador‘pointed out that specifications for

medical supplies and equipment for children's institutions in Ecuador are
in the process of being formulated, He beiieved the Program Committee and

- T

the Board would wish to re~examine the additional amount apportioned to
Ecuador after these specifications were avzilabls, In additicn, at the re-—

es to the

Lo}

quest of the other Latin American members of the Board;

he propo
Program Comuittee that the total amount for Ecuador constitute a new alloca-
tion rather than an-apportionﬁent out of the $2,500,500 already set aside
for Latin American programs, The reason for this request was that the pro-
gram in Ecuador was designed to meet a disaster which had not been forosecn at
the time the Latin american allocation was made by the Board, In the light
of these views, the Program Committee recommends to the_Board thbt the
apportionments in paragraph 3. be accepted with the understanding that a re-
quest for further funds for Ecuador may be received at an early date, and
further that the Execative Board at its session on 2 Novembsr give considera-
tlon to charging the swas for Ecuzdor to other funds than those which have
been set aside for Latin America.

38, In connection with the BCG program for Latin imcrica it will be

recalled that in

ipril, tw
visited Latin american countries in order to study possible needs for BCG
vaccination aﬁd tuberculosis control, and to make reconmendations @o the
Joint Enterprise, On the basis of this report, tentative proposals were
made by Dr, Holm, Technical Director c¢f the Joint Enterprise, to the Medical
Sub—Commitﬁee et its September session (E/ICEF/L27/4dd 1, parsgraphs LO — 42

/and Annex III).



B/LCER/124
Page 14,

’

and finnex IIT). In accordance with the Sub-Committee's suggestion, Dr. Holm
will present recommendations directly,ﬁo the Exccutive Board.at its scssion

beginning 2 Noverber,

&

39. The Admi.istration informed the Comidttee of the pattern of ' .
adrinistrative arrangements now being discussed. 4 UNICEF mission for
Central american cbuntries has béen established with provisional headquarters
in Guatemala City, Guatemala. In connectiocn with medical supplylprograms,_
UNICEF in-agreement with the Governments intsnds to use as Mission Chicfs
apprepriate international personnel already in the countries on technical
missions (WHO, Pan imerican Sanitary Bureau, U,N, Division of Social affairs,
Economic Commission for Latin america, eic). In additiocn, UNICEF will employ
a commodity auditor who will tréxel from country. to country., All agreements
betwoeﬁ Govermnments and UNICEF will reEervVe tﬁé right to establish UNICEF
resident representatives if and vhere the size of the program in the opinion
of the administration so Justlfies.

(2) Insect Control
40. The Governments of Guatemala, Costa Rica, El Salvador, and Henduras

have rcquested UNICEF assistance in insect control programs and Nicaragua
advised that a sir’lar request is on the way. The Fund has been. informed that
British Honduras will mske a request but a plan of operations has nct yst been
discussed.‘ ALl proposals presented thus far were developed by the Govermments
with the assistance of WHO/PASB and are intended to cover a two-year periocd,

They call for primarily DDT, sprayers, other insecticides, transpert, and some

/niscellancous raleboed



B/ICRF/134

. Page 15
niscellaneous related supplies, These prograns reprosent a major regional
effort in a canpaign againet insect-borno diseases, primariiy nalaria, ond
have the full encouragaﬁeﬁt of WHO as an area denonstration effort, Dhoy will
ropresont a substantial effort on the part of the Central Amecrican Governments
(B/1CEF/Y, 737448 2), '

41, Unfortunately, due to the ghort nbtice under which it was necessary

to develop thesc plans of bpera&ioné; some further dotails wero roguirsd dbefore
g@oquate presentation cen be nade dy the Adnministration, Hence the Adninistra-
tlon recomnended in principle the lnauguration of insect-corntrol prograns
in these five Centrel Arorlean countries and that the authorizabion be given
to signuagreenents.with éhe Governmcnts and procure and ship up %o
$200,000 in order that these prograns can bo started, Whon nogotiasions
arc corpleted on the details of the plane of operations for each country
roconnendations will be-subuitted for individusl country apportionnernts to
the noxt Exccutive Board séssion; |

42, The Programmo Comnitteo rocommends Board approvol of this propesal ,



E/ICEV/134
Poge 16

(v) Colombis

43. The Committee recommends approval of the Ixecutive Dircc-

’

tor's proposal that an apportionment of $100,000 be made to Colombia

for a two~year immnization campalgn against diphtheria and whooping

Ca;a:bia proposes to contribute -
personnel and local supplies to the value of $64,410 for the first year
3, para,. 13 Anry
If the progran iso épproved in principle, the Administration will work ‘.
out with the Government, at a later date; the detailed supply require—
ments.
(c) Costa Rica

44. The Committce recommends approvel ¢f tne Exueaiive Direc-
torlg propoaél for an appcrtionment of $60,000 Zow é feeiing demonstra—
tion in Costa Rica. The Government agrees to pecvide nezessary local

personnel and facilities for the program and to utilize it for demon-

- strating the values of good nutrition, and techniques of efﬁpctive

administration for future programs. If the program is approved in prin-

elple, the Administration will worlr out with the Zuvermment, at a later

‘date, the detailed supply fequiremeﬁta. (B/ICEF/W/3/Add. 2, para 2 and

45.. It will be recalled that, o2 the Lnsis of information
secured by Mrs, Alva Myrdal, who made & gurvey of ihe nrab—earihquake
situation iIn Ecuador, the Executive Board zuthorized an‘emergencﬁ
apportionment of $200,000 for milk, fats, blankets, and soap for the
children of the earthquake area, for a period of five months. (E/ICEF/wW73,
varas. 10-11, and Annex I).

46." Subject to the understanding-set forth in paragraph 37
above, the Committee recommends approval of the Executive Director's
proposal that an additional $140,000 be apportioned to Ecuadof to

[extend the

B S T L S T D VR Y

. _ad

v



e

E/ICEF/134
Page 17

extend the program from the pregsht five month period to ten months,

f .
Included in this amount is a $56,000 reserve for miscellanecus medical
supplies and equipment for children's institutione to be based upon a

Government request after consulitation with WHO and the UN Pivision of

{e) FL Salvador

47. The Committee recommende approvel of the Executive
Director's proposal that an apportionment of $60,000 be made to El
Salvador for a demonstration feeding program. The Government of Xl
Salvador proposes to contribute $229,600 to the program; of this,
$17,000 will gzo to the Institute of Nutrition of Ceniral America and
Panama for studies and services in comnection with the program; the
balance will be devoted to supﬁlemental foods, local personnel, and

supplies. If the program is approved in principle, the Administratica

will work out with the Government, at a later date, the deteiled

. supply requirements. (E/ICEF/W73/sdd. 2, para. 2 and Amnex I).

(f) Guatemala
48, The Committee recommends approval of the Executive

Director's prop: :2l that an apportionment of $60,000 be made to

of Guatemala has indicated that it will provide funds for supplementery
»al personnel, and related medical and nursing services. If
the program ie approved in principle, the Administration will develop

with the Government, at a later date; the detailed supply requirements. .

- (B/ICEF/W?3/4d4d.1, pere. 8 and Annex IV).

(g) Heitd

‘ 49, The Committee recommends approval of the Executive
Director's proposal thet an apportionment of $320,000 be made to Haiti
for a yaws eradication campaign. Contributions of the Haitian Govera—
ment for this program will be $105,325 fqr the first year and a like

/amount for



¥/1CEF /134
Pege 18
amount for the pecond year. WHO/PASB wili contribute.peraonnél end.
gervices to the value of $70,600 for two years. This project will
serve &s a mass he I
ment between the Haitian Government an
will be responsiile for the technical superw n the program.
(E/1CEF/W?3, para. 12 and Annex II).

| 50. The Committee noted that UNICEF practice in this cam~
palgn will represent a departure from usual policies in thaﬁ UNICEF -
supplies will be used for sdults sos well me children. This is belisved
to be jJustified in view of the fact that 75 percent. of the cases are
infected before the age of 16, and the most contagious period is in- the
first flve years of infection. The Adminietration recommended pro-
vision of supplies for adults as weil a6 children only after it was
clear -that theee eupplies could ﬁot be provided by the Government or by

any other international agency.

=~
s

F

(h) Hondurss
6l1. The Committee recommends approval of the Executive
Director's proposél thaet an apportionment of $30,000 be made to
Honduraa for a drmonstration feeding progran. For the time ﬁeing. the
program will be carried out only in the capitél city of Tegucigelpa. -
The Government of Honduras proposes to contribute $27,000 for local
personnel, supplemental foods, and servicee provided by the Inatitute -
of‘Nutrition for Central America and Panama. If the progran is approved
in prineiple, the Administration will develop with thé Government, at a
later date, the detailed eupply requirements. (E/ICEF/W73 Add.1, para.i,

and Annex II).

8
o
(53
o
=
3
o
=]
o
=)
LY
F:H
[
e
>
=
o
=]

for a demonstration feéding ﬁrogram. .The Government of Nicaragua has

" /indicated that

“am
K}



E/ICEF/134

Page 19
indicated that 1t will proyide funds for the costs of local foods, local
‘persomnel, and releted a@mﬁnigtrative expenses, éné the allocation is
épn@ipional}on this prospect. If .the program ie approved in prirnciple,
ﬁﬁe_Admin;at:ation_wi;l‘Qevelqp,with the Goverument, at a later date,.

s - )

the detailed eupply requirppentagi=/

Annex III).
(3) Pern

53. Tha Gommittga recommends approval 0f the Executive

Director's proposal that $95,000 be apportioned for, a typme eradice-

t}on‘grogram,in_Feruf Thie is to be a two-yoar yrogrgm. The Perxuvian
éofernment agrees to provide local personnel, travel expense, vahiclaJ
maintenance.‘gnd_re%gtad éuppliea in the value of - ¢00,000 8olea for
each year (spproximately $92,300 &% the'officialqute of . exchange) .
Appro%imately S.OO0.000,peopla will be dusted ip‘theltwq:year‘period.
(Eficmé[w.vs/Add 2, para 3 and Annex II). .This Préjeqt.will be sub~
mitted to WHO for its techniosl aporoval. |
(k) Uruguay

. 54, The Committee recommende approval of the Executive
Direcﬁor'e proposal that $30,000 be appo}tioned fdr the purchsse of a
mobile dental unit end a wmobile maternei and child health unit for |
U:uguay. A request for such units has been recordsd byvthe.Goverpment
on the haals of raco
General of the Americgn International Institute .for the Protection of
Ohildhood Bt Montevideo. It is planned o extend dental end medical
services tc children end mothers in. areas where facilities do not now .

exiat snd to strengthen preveniive health services in ryral schools as

‘well through the use of the unites. Built around the maternal and -

child healthunit will be a program of exeminations, advice to.mothere,
minor treatment, immunizations, and train;pg.of,health:peraonnelo

_ /The dental unit



E/ICER/134

Page 20

The dental unit will be ubilized similarly for examinations, teeth
cieaning, minor remedial treatmentg buch as fillings and oral hygiene

education. Although the number of units requested is far from meeting

the total need, they will serve to demonstrate the velue of such equip-~

ment in bringing neéded services to ¢hildren.

Germany

55. At the time the Executive Board allocated $1 million for a cod
liver oll and raw material program for Germany it estsblished a reserve
of $100,000 éoncerning the uzse of which the Administration was requested
to present recemmendations based upon further reporfs of ite Miésion in
Germany.

56. After extensive discuseions with Occupation and local Germen
authorities, the Miesion has submitted the following recommendationa
for programs for this reserve yhich both the Adminiétration and the
Programme Committee recommend to the Executive Board for approval:

a, British Zone: $30,600

The enﬁire gun will be used for the supply of streptomyéin in
a six-months program. There will be one main center at the Unlversity
Children's Clinic in Dusseldorf and sixteen sub~centers in the réut of
the Zone, comprising a total of 290 beda for tubercular children.
Streptomycin training cour;ea have also been requea?éd for five doctors,

b. United States Zone: $23,400

The program for this Zﬁne is in two parts: (1) $18,600 for
streptonycin for & six-months program. There will be one main éenter
in the University Children's Clinic in Munich and six sub7centérs'in
the rest of the Zoné;-compriring'a total of 180 béds for tubercglar
children. (2) $4,800 for leataer to provide additional shoes to Land‘
Hessen gbove those already programmed from the main 1eabhef ailocatioﬁ{

¢. French Zoge:‘$ggmy§

This.sum has been allocated to supply 9 tons of dry whole milk

/in an infant



E/ICTF/134
Page 21

in an infant feeding program for 3istribution to camps for refugee
children, children's homes, and hospitals.

d. Berlin: $10,000

This sum will be used entirely for the supply of streptomycin
in 2 .mein center and two sub-centers, comprising 100 beds for tubercu-
iar children.

e. Soviet Zonz: 327,000

57. The following proposals for use of this sunm have been submitted
tut pending the signing of an Agreement with the appropriate Authorities
the execution of the program woald be held in abeyance: (1) $20,000 for
the supply of wh
infants and (2) $7.000 for the supply of streptomycin to = center in
tre Univer:ity Children's Qlinic at Halle.

o8. The tequests for sireptomycin submitted above have had the
technical aepprovel of WEO.

59. As the presgrem in Germany is now well advanced, the Programme
Comnittee recommends that in the future the Administration be author-
ized to avprove plans of operations for the balance of the second
Germsn allocation aCEOrding to the regular precedures applied in the

case of other Hurcpean couniries.




60, . On 18th August 1949 the Unlted Kingdon Delegatlon to the United

Netions subnitted a formal applicatlon for UNICAET assistance on beholf
of the Governnent of Malte, (See Roport of Executive Director,
E/ICEF/129, pare, 77=78) The Administration designated Mr, S. M, Keony,

of tho IZuropoan Reglenal Office of UNICEF to rake a survoey of ncods,
On tho basis of this report (B/ICEF/W74) the Exccutive Director proposcd
thats

{n) Halta be included in the Joint. Enterprise BCG caupaign and be

includod in the BCG allocatlon for Burope., Sufficlent funds are available

for this pufposo, aﬁd this prorosal hqs the approval of Dr, J, Holm,
Tocmiical Dircctor of the Joint Entorprise,

| (b) MNrlta be allocateé $100,000 from the unallocated balance of
$135,000 of the Milk Conservatlon Project allocation, It is understood
that this allocation is subject %6 fho working out of tecchnical aspocts

of the Governuent proposel by UNICER

8 nilic engineers on the spot,

€1, The Frogran Comnittoo recormends that the Boaerd approve theso pro-



\ -

"F’

Z/ICEF/134
Page 23

REPORTS OF THE MEDICAL SUBCOMMITTEE

62, The Committee héd before it the reports of the Medical Subcommittee
meetings held in Paris in July (E,
(E/ICEF/l2?7Add.l). The reconmendation of the Committee for an allocation
of #37,500 to assist pediatricians to attend the International Pediatric
Congress in July 1950 (E/ICEF/127, paras. 35-36) is discussed above in
paragraph 28. The recommendation for an anti-~syphilis apportionment fér
Bohemia and Moravia, is discussed above in paragraph 31. The Programme
Committee deferred consideration of the policy recommendations concerning
BCG campaigns (E/ICEF/127, para. 23) and BCG proposals for Latin America
(F/ICEF/127/Add.1, paras. 40-42) in view of the fact that Dr, Holm,
Technical Director of the Joint Enterprise, would be abls to present his
views on these questions directly to the Ixecutive Board at its session
beginning 2 November.

6%; The Covernment of Syria requested that a BCG vacciration campaign
under the auspices of the Joint Enterprise be conducted in the
The Medical Subcommittee at its July session requested the Joint Enterprise

t

o]
n
[l
s
f
=
+
=g
i
o+
[}
[¢]
jmy
s}
o
[
i\
I....J
e
Q
2]
o
|_i
!
]._.l
}..J
] -7
ot
I.J
[0}
5]
Q
L
(]
fut]
3
3
[}
i_l
g
-
[é23
I_A
3
{n
g
s

para. 29). The situation in Syria was subseguently studizd on the spot

by the Joint Enterprise and a BCG programme in Syria is rccommended by

© Dr, Holm, Technical Director of the Joint Enterprise, znd by the Medical

Subeommittee, through a poll Vote.l

64. The Programme Committee conseguently recommends that Syria be added
tr. .he 1list of countries'eligible for Joint Znterprise assistance, It is
understood that the necessary funds will come out of the BCG allocation of
$500,000 for arcas other than those previously specified as having a
separate country allocation,

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

LR m-, (% s
Lo Lo

consideration or action. These included:



W

E/ICEN /134
Page 24

a) Stoppage of supply shipments to Albania (E/ICEF/129, para. 27).
The Committee was informed that direct negotiations were under way

in New York between the Executive Directdr éﬁd a representative of _ -
the Albanian Government. The Committee agree& that unless these
he?otiations proved successful in the meantime the question Jf
3331sbance to AWbanla should bae considered at the next session of tné
Programme Commlttee on the basis of prior 01rculat10n of a full ruport
on the situation by the Executive Director,

k) Recommendation of Executive Director on unutilized portion of
Hungarian allocation following closure of Hungarian Mission (E/ICEF
W?Z). This reccmmendation was axtensifgly discussed, Action‘wés
deferred to the next gession of the Programme Committee in ordgr to
allow more time for the Hungarian Government to present its views on
tﬁe recomméndation if it wished, |

¢) Proposal of Australia regarding On-the-Spot Control of use of- the ' ﬁ

Péoduéts or Equipment.Allccated by the Fund. This proposal.reads as

follows:

"The Executive Board conflrms its intention to maintain inter-

- national control of the utilization of allocations made by the
Fund, but considers that this contrel cannot, however, be uni-
form, but has to be adapted to the type o equipment allocated
by the Fund,

"Notes that where shipment of supplies is limited“to equipment,
. medical and other, the hAdministration considers a resident,
permznent mission is not always necessary.

"The Programme Committee recommends to the Board to authorize
amendment to Article V of the existing Standard Agreements with
raceiving Governments in appropriate cases where shipment of
supplies is limited tc equipment, medical and- other, in the
sense that functions provided for in that Article for resident
UNICEF missions be exercised by representatives of the Fund

" visiting the countries from time to time as agreed upon between
the Administration and the signatory Government,"

|

This proposal was introduced at the last meeting of the session and

several representatives requested further tine for consideration,

- The Executive Director, expressing certain reservations regarding

this proposal, stated that he would circulate a paper containing
his views,

Y
.  /4) Recommendations of

/ . ,ﬂi‘"



B/ICET/134

Page 256
d) Recommendations of Executive Director regarding transport for
rnaternal and child health pfograms (E/ICEF/83). Sevcral representa-
tives requested furthef time fer considsration of this recommendation,
¢) Executive Director's recommendation for revised procedure for
epproving country Plans of Operations (E/ICEF/84). Several represen=
tatives rcquested additional documentation from the Administration on
this prebhlem.
£) Froposed allocation for Childrun's Center in Paris. This item was
not on the agenda of the Prograrme Committee, but at the last meeting
of the sassion thefe was a preliminary discussion of a draft report
znd allocation recommendations being considered by the Special Beonrd
Committee on the Center which it proposes to place befere the Programme

4

Committee at its next session,

NEW CONTRIBUTIONS

6¢. During the course of the session the Programme Committee was gratified
by the ammouncement of a new contribution of 5,000,000 Czechoslovak crowns
($100,000) and the announcement that the Australian Cabinet has decided to
recomnend to Parliament an immediate contribution of 500,000 Australian
pounds {#1,120,000) on which Parliament is expected to act upon shortly.
These contributions will bring as "mstching from the United States Govern-—
ment $3,137,000. Together with the $2,389,720 already available for pro-
gramme allocations (para. 10 above), the total available will be approxi-

mately $6,8 nillions (U.S, dollar eguivalents),

NEXT SESSICN OF PROGRAMME COMMITTEE

- £7. In view of the unfinished business and the desirability of recommending

additional allocations as a result of substantinl new rescurces which will
be available, the Progremme Committee, after discussion with the Chairman

of the Board, agreed to hold its next session on the afterncon of 2 November,



